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1. The SF 1449 quantity for CLINs 004, 007, & 010 has been revised to one (1).  See revised SF1449.
2. Page 9 of the RFP Addendum to FAR 52.212-4 section (A) Travel is revised to state, “The contractor will not receive overhead or profit on travel cost”.
3. The following clause has been added: 52.245-1 Government Property Alternate I (June 2007)

4. Attachment 1, PWS has been revised in response to questions received.  Changes have been highlighted for reference.

5. NFS 1852.242-72 Observance of Legal Holidays (Aug 1992) Alternate II (Oct 2000) has been updated to reflect the correct paragraphs for c and d.

6. NFS 1852.245-71 Installation-Accountable Government Property (Nov 2004) clause section A(7) has been revised to reflect the following: Accountable Government Property Attachment 3 in accordance with FAR 52.245-1 Alt. I.
7. Attachment 3 was revised to report the type and quantity of computer items provided as GFP.

8. Attachment 6 was revised to reflect the format to submit pricing information.  There are now three (3) pages to attachment 6.
9. Attachment 11, (page 4) Section III (Past Performance & Safety) Paragraph 1 was revised to read the following:
Past Performance Information (PPI) shall include the name(s) and contact information for projects performed within the last three (3) years (from the offer due date listed on page 1, in Block 8, of the SF1449) and relevant references (whether federal, state, local government, or private industry) for the prime contractor including subcontractors or teaming partners.  Failure to provide adequate contact information or relevant past performance shall result in the offeror being given a “neutral” rating.  

10. Attachment 11, (page 6) Section IV (Price) Paragraph 1 was revised to read the following:

This procurement is exempt from the requirements of submission or certification of cost or pricing data.  Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of the major cost elements (e.g. material, labor, subcontracts, overhead, G&A, Profit, etc) for each of the firm fixed price CLINs 002, 005, and 008.  The Government will provide the equipment listed in attachment 3 to perform the work.  For CLIN 004, 007 and 010 offerors are required to complete attachment 6 providing for fully burdened labor rates.  Offeror shall provide a breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary related expenses, fringe benefits, other directs costs. G&A, profit, etc) that comprise the fully burden labor rate for each labor category and for each year proposed on Attachment 6.  These fully burdened rates shall be consistent with those used to price CLINS 002, 005 and 008.  
11. Attachment 11, (page 6) Section 4, (Price) Paragraph 4 was revised to read the following:

a. For ease of evaluation, the breakout requested in Paragraph (IV) for Price,  a Microsoft excel (.xls compatible) file SHALL be submitted on CDROM (Microsoft Excel) so long as a hard copy is also received.  The price information shall be provided separate from the other parts of the proposal (if there are differences between the hard and soft copy the hard copy will prevail).  
The following responses are provided for the questions that were received.  

1. Q. In recent solicitations issued by NASA (ITS and KSC ESC), there were provisions for the receiving contractor to honor sick leave and sick leave “bank” balances from the incumbent. Does this contract have that provision? If so, where in the solicitation?  If NO, how will incumbent sick leave and sick leave banks be honored by NASA?

A.  No, NASA does not have a special provision in the solicitation regarding carry-over of accrued sick leave or sick leave banks from the incumbent contractor, since this contract will result in a Firm Fixed Price contract.   NASA desires that the successor contractor honor accrued sick leave for incumbent employees without a break in service in excess of 60 days from the predecessor contract.  However, the Government will not direct the successor contractor to be in non-compliance with their current company policies and procedures, such as established limitations on accrued sick leave. NASA requests that the incumbent contractor and the successor contractor work this issue during phase-in/phase out activities, particularly transferring the sick leave balances. It is expected that each offer will address how they intend to respond to issues such as these in their total compensation plan.  See Paragraph 5, in Attachment 11, on Page 3, under I.  Management Approach. “Provide a Total Compensation Plan (TCP) in accordance with FAR 52.222-46, Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees, and NFS 1852.231-71, Determination of Compensation Reasonableness.”  Sick leave balances under the incumbent contract as of Aug 2009 ranged from 0 through 1045 with an average number of hours being 210 hours.
2. Q. The total actions for the M&CL seem to be overstated. The totals include the number of service requests, and then add in the break out of those service requests (doubling the perceived effort). Also, it appears the number of make and models are included as actions. Is this correct?

A. Please see updated PWS Attachment 1 Appendix A.

3. Q. Will the 15% pricing trigger apply to materials? 

	A. The 15% variation in estimated quantities will apply to materials based on the quantity of test.  If a percentage is applied for an overage or a reduction then that same percentage will also apply to the materials.    The variation in estimated quantities only applies for cost exceeding the 15%.
	


4. Q. In the PWS, it states government will provide vehicles but in the GFP list, only one is listed. Can you provide the number and type provided?

A. The size and mix of the fleet shall be determined by the Transportation Officer.  See PWS attachment 1, section C.2.2.3 page 4.  Historically the Government has provided a total of 7 vehicles.

5. Q. In the PWS, Attachment 3 lists the GFP but no mention is made of the ODIN supplied services or IT equipment.  Will these be provided by the government?

A. Currently the Government is providing: 1 video jack; 9 hand held radios; 1 computer server; 84 multiple computer systems (desktops or laptops); 9 additional LAN jacks and; 20 phones.  These items will also be provided to the follow-on contractor.  A revised attachment 3 has been provided.
6. Q. In the PWS, Attachment 3 lists the GFP.  Will the government repair or replace these items if needed or will the contractor be responsible for the repairs or replacement?

A. The Items listed as Government Furnished equipment (attachment 3) will be repaired or replaced via the Material Request (MR) system.  See NASA Direct Work Description page 6 of RFP.  The contractor is required to initiate the MR process.  Also see 52.245-1 Alternate I added under the amendment.  
7. Q. After reviewing the solicitation, we could not find baseline points (other than hours) for Management, Safety, Quality, EGIS, Natural Resources, Laboratory Support, and Metrology areas – yet there are non-specific requirements in the PWS. What will the government use for the baseline to trigger the ± 15% pricing for these sections of the PWS?

A..  The variation in estimated quantities (15%) only applies if a historically baseline has been identified (see PWS Attachment 1, Appendix A).

	8.
	Reference - p. 6 of 36, NASA Direct Work, Third paragraph, Fourth sentence states “On the first day of the contract the contractor will be provided the current stockpile of materials, these materials would have been inventoried and the contractor is required to return the same level and types of materials back to the Government at contract expiration or termination (see DR MA05).”

	
	Q. Does this imply that the replenishment of stock consumed in accomplishing the Direct Work is ordered, received, and invoiced to Stennis as the materials is used for mission support?

A. No, the contractor is responsible for providing all materials for the life of the contract.  As a courtesy on day one the Government will provide the contractor all the materials currently available.  At the end of the contract the contractor shall return the same level and types of materials back to the Government.  NASA shall not be invoiced separately as all material cost shall be included in the contractor’s proposal.

	
	

	9.
	Reference - p. 9 of 36, Addendum to FAR 52.212-4, Contract Terms and Conditions – Commercial Items, (A) Travel states “The contractor will not receive overhead, G&A or profit on travel cost.”

	
	Q.  Contractor requests relief from this restriction in that allocation of G&A to travel costs is a matter of typical business and accounting practice and is an allowable cost according to the FAR. Additionally, offerors may have G&A allocated to travel in their current DCAA disclosure statements. 

A.  Addendum to FAR 52.212-4, Contract Terms and Conditions – Commercial Items, (A) Travel has been revised to state, “The contractor will not receive overhead or profit on travel cost.”

	
	

	10.
	Reference - p. 30 of 36, Alternate II states “As prescribed in 1842.7001(c), add the following as paragraphs (e) and (f) if Alternate I is used, or as paragraphs (c) and (d) if Alternate I is not used. If added as paragraphs (c) and (d), amend the first sentence of paragraph (d) by deleting "(e)" and adding "(c)" in its place.”

	
	Q.  The added paragraphs are shown as (e) and (f) which would be correct if Alternate I was used; however, Alternate II is specified. Contractor requests clarification of which Alternate shall be used.

A.  The correct Alternate is referenced (II); however the lettering has been updated to reflect (c) and (d).

	
	

	11.
	Reference p. 31 of 36, 1852.245-71 Installation-Accountable Government Property (November 2004)(7) states “The Contractor shall perform maintenance, calibration, and repair on all Installation Accountable Government Property Attachment 1, List 1 in accordance with FAR 45.509.1.



	
	Q. There is no List 1 of Attachment 1. Will the Government furnish this list?

	
	A. The solicitation has been corrected to reflect attachment 3.


	
	

	12.
	Reference - p. 31 of 36, 1852.245-71 Installation-Accountable Government Property (November 2004)(7) states “The Contractor shall perform maintenance, calibration, and repair on all Installation Accountable Government Property Attachment 1, List 1 in accordance with FAR 45.509.1.

	
	Q. This statement appears to be in partial conflict with FAR 45.509-1 in that FAR 45.509-1(c) states “The contractor’s maintenance program shall provide for disclosing and reporting the need for major repair, replacement, and other capital rehabilitation work for Government property in its possession or control.” Is the contractor responsible for actually performing the “major repair, replacement, and other capital rehabilitation work” in addition to reporting it, or will that be the Government’s responsibility? Will the Government define “major repair, replacement, and other capital rehabilitation work”? Does replacing a circuit board constitute such work? If the contractor is expected to be responsible for performing such work, will the Government provide the necessary parts and reimburse for the necessary labor since this work will be improving the Government’s capital inventory?

A.  1852.245-71 (7) has been changed.  The Government has removed the reference to FAR 45.509-1 and has added 52.245-1 Alternate I to the solicitation.  The contractor will utilize the MR system to order parts or maintenance (service agreements, etc) that will be performed by a third party.  It is the contractor’s responsibility to ensure the equipment is operational; in the event the equipment becomes inoperable the contractor shall notify the Government as soon as possible.   



	
	

	13.
	 Reference - Attachment 1, p. 5 of 28, Paragraph C.2.2.6, Second paragraph, second sentence states “The Contractor shall appoint Facility and/or Buildings for all space occupied by contractor employees, and shall be proactive in the identification and evaluation of building and facility issues impacting the environmental health and safety, emergency preparedness, security, mission suitability, and other aspects of the areas occupied by the contractor as required by the Facility Manager Program.”

	
	Q. Please provide clarification.

	
	A.  The paragraph has been revised to reflect the following:  The Contractor shall participate in and fully support the Center’s Facility Manager Program.  The Contractor shall appoint a Facility Manager for all space occupied by contractor employees, and shall be proactive in the identification and evaluation of building and facility issues impacting the environmental health and safety, emergency preparedness, security, mission suitability, and other aspects of the areas occupied by the contractor as required by the Facility Manager Program. (see revised PWS)


	14.
	Reference - Attachment 1, p. 13 of 28, Paragraph C.3.6 Natural Resource, Third paragraph

	
	Q. Has a baseline biological inventory been conducted on the property? What T&E species have been documented on the property? Can the Government provide an estimate of how often T&E surveys will be required?  Would the survey be for specific species of would it be a general survey of an area for T&E species?

A.  Several baseline studies including flora, fauna, and vegetative communities have been completed for SSC.

Based on the most recent T&E study completed for Stennis by Mississippi State University and concurred with by the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, no T&E species are presently located at Stennis.

The last T&E survey for Stennis was completed in May 2009.  Typically we like to update these surveys every 5 years.

Typically a general survey for T&E species is completed.  There are some federally listed species given by the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service that could be found in this area and we make sure that these species are covered by the survey.  But the trend is to complete a general survey.



	
	

	15.
	Reference - Attachment 1, p. 13 of 28, Paragraph C.3.6 Natural Resource, Fourth paragraph

	
	Q. This paragraph refers to pesticide application, but the invasive species referred to are all plants or trees. Should this refer to herbicides instead? Does the State of Mississippi require a herbicide applicator’s license to spray herbicides, and if so is the contractor required to maintain one? Are there unreferenced activities that would require a pesticide applicator’s license?

	
	A.  The Mississippi Dept. of Plant Industries considers herbicides a pesticide.

NASA/SSC requires the contractor to have an active commercial applicators license to spray herbicides at Stennis.  

The only other know activity that requires spraying herbicides other than on invasive species would be the spraying of grasses along the perimeter fence of the Stennis Fee Area.



	16.
	Reference - Attachment 1, p. 13 of 28, Paragraph C.3.6 Natural Resource, Sixth paragraph states “Quarterly management and monitoring of Wetland Mitigation Special Areas as per SSOP-8530-0005-ENV, (latest addition). A working knowledge of the USACOE General Permits CELMK-OD-FE-14-19R31-17, CELMK-OD-FE-14-GPD, CELMK-OD-FE-14-10R31-17, and ISACOE Compensatory Mitigation RB-SOP-96-01.

	
	Q. There does not appear to be a requirement specified. Please clarify.

	
	A.  Monitoring of each mitigation site is preformed as described in the most recent 2009 Annual Report of the Continued Monitoring of the Stennis Space Center Special Areas for Wetland Mitigation.  Typically, each site is monitored twice, in the spring and summer months.  A final report is required from the contractor of all monitoring activities for the year.


	17.
	Reference - Attachment 3, List of Government Furnished Property

	
	Q. Is the Contractor expected to provide and cost the maintenance and consumables required for the Government Furnished Property?

The contractor will utilize the MR system to order parts or maintenance (service agreements, etc) that will be performed or provided by a third party.  It is the contractor’s responsibility to ensure the equipment is operational; in the event the equipment becomes not operational the contractor shall notify the Government as soon as possible.   52.245-1 Alt I has been added to the solicitation.



	
	

	18.
	Reference - Attachment 6, Pricing Sheet

	
	Q. Attachment 6 allows for only one labor rate for all three (3) years of Option 2. Does the Government expect that there will be no escalation on labor rates in the years two (2) and three (3) of Option 2?

A.  A new attachment 6 has been provided with the amendment for each year of the contract.

	
	

	19.
	Reference - Attachment 11, p. 2 of 31 (E) Submission Requirements states “The information requested SHALL be provided for the prime contractor, and, if applicable, subcontractors.”

	
	Q. Are subcontractors required to submit all of the information included in 1-5 of this provision to include three copies of the SF 1449, Representations and Certifications, Acknowledgement of all amendments, and all information required by I through IV of the Value Characteristics?

A.  The offeror/prime contractor shall submit all required information in accordance with the solicitation.  Information regarding subcontractors, teaming partners, or Joint Ventures must be addressed.   Offerors shall include in their proposal, the written consent of its proposed subcontractors to allow the Government to discuss the subcontractor's past performance evaluation with the Offeror during the evaluation of this procurement.  When determining what information to submit for the subcontractor consider if the subcontractor information has already been included as part of the prime.  



	
	

	20.
	 Reference - Attachment 11, p. 2 of 31 (E) Submission Requirements 

	
	Q. Considering that the Government has requested three (3) copies of the SF 1449, should the Offeror submit three (3) copies of all of the information for the Value Characteristics? If not, please advise how many copies of each Value Characteristic are required and in what format (hard versus electronic).

	
	A.  Yes, all offers shall submit 3 complete hard copies of the proposal.  In addition all offerors are required to submit Price data on CD-Rom in accordance with Attachment 11 (page 6), Solicitation Provisions, Section IV, Price, Paragraph 4.



	21.
	Reference - Attachment 11, p. 6 of 31, IV. Price

	
	Q. This section only identifies the need for a cost breakout of the major cost elements for CLINs 002, 005 and 008, a completed Attachment 6 for CLINs 004, 007, and 010 as well as a breakout of the proposed labor rates in this Attachment to include basic labor rate, plus overhead, fringes, G&A, profit, etc illustrating how the fully burdened rate is derived. There appears to be no requirement for a cost narrative explaining the major cost elements for CLINs 002, 005 and 008 or the burdens applied to CLINs 004, 007 and 010. Please provide instruction for this requirement as to what the Government would like to see in a cost narrative if this is, in fact, a requirement.


A. This is a competitive firm fixed price contract and the requirement for detailed price narrative is not necessary.  Attachment 6 has been revised to clearly reflect the information requested for CLINS 002, 005 & 008.  Attachment 6 has also been revised to help clarify the format for the information required for CLINs 004, 007 & 010.   

22.
Q.  Are the cost for materials and off-site repairs part of the ODC line or will they be wrapped into the FFP?

A.  The material and off-site repair price should be included in the NASA Direct CLINS 002, 005, & 008.  Attachment 6 has been revised to clearly reflect the information requested for CLIN 002, 005, & 008. 
23.
Q.  Please confirm that you are requesting a total of 3 past performances.

A. The Governments request for past performances is hereby clarified.  There is no limit to the number of recent or relevant past performance information provided.  The past performance must be within the last three years.  Amendment 001 updates the solicitation to reflect the following:
Past Performance Information (PPI) shall include the name(s) and contact information for the most recent (within three years from the offer due date listed on page 1, in Block 8, of the SF1449) and relevant references (whether federal, state, local government, or private industry) for the prime contractor including subcontractors or teaming partners.  Failure to provide adequate contact information or relevant past performance shall result in the offeror being given a “neutral” rating.

